RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF AN EARLY VOTING LOCATION IN WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP FOR THE 2025 PRIMARY AND GENERAL ELECTIONS

- WHEREAS, the 2024 General Election experienced high voter turn-out at all seven early voting locations in Mercer County resulting in long lines with extended wait times for voters; and
- WHEREAS, West Windsor Township was not assigned an early voting location in 2024, despite a request from the West Windsor Township Clerk to the Mercer County Board of Elections dated February 16, 2024; and
- WHEREAS, West Windsor Township seeks voter equity and inclusion in the County by having a West Windsor early voting location that is as equally convenient and accessible for its residents; and
- WHEREAS, West Windsor Township wishes to have an early voting location for the convenience of its voters, to increase voter turnout in the Township, and to reduce lines on early voting days as well as Election Day; and
- WHEREAS, West Windsor Township has identified the West Windsor Branch of the Mercer County Library System, 333 N. Post Road, West Windsor, as a potential early voting location for the 2025 Primary and General Elections.
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor that the Mayor and Council of West Windsor Township do hereby request an early voting location within West Windsor Township at the West Windsor Branch of the Mercer County Library System or other equally convenient and central appropriate location within West Windsor Township as decided by the Mercer County Board of Elections for the 2025 Primary and General Elections and beyond.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Clerk is to send copies of this resolution to Senator Shirley Turner, Assembly Members Verlina Reynolds-Jackson and Anthony Verrelli, Mercer County Executive Daniel R. Benson, the Mercer County Board of County Commissioners of Mercer County, The Mercer County Clerks Office, the New Jersey State Division of Elections, the Mercer County Board of Elections, and the Mercer County Superintendent of Elections.

Adopted: February 10, 2025

I hereby certify the above Resolution was adopted by the West Windsor Township Council at their meeting held on the 10th day of February, 2025.

Allison D. Sheehan

Township Clerk

West Windsor Township